

No. 19-679

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMY CORBITT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT
AND NATURAL GUARDIAN OF SDC, A MINOR,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL VICKERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

RICHARD K. STRICKLAND

Counsel of Record

EMILY R. HANCOCK

BROWN, READDICK, BUMGARTNER,

CARTER, STRICKLAND & WATKINS LLP

Post Office Box 220

Brunswick, Georgia 31521-0220

(912) 264-8544

rstrickland@brbcsw.com

ehancock@brbcsw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
I. Review is not warranted to examine the pleading standard applicable to plaintiffs who may face qualified immunity	6
A. The Court has made clear, post-Twombly and Iqbal, that a plaintiff must plead sufficient facts to show that a defend- ant violated her clearly established rights in order to avoid dismissal on qualified immunity grounds.....	6
B. Vickers is entitled to qualified immun- ity under either of the pleading stan- dards discussed in the Petition	12
II. Review is not warranted to “recalibrate or reverse” the doctrine of qualified immun- ity.....	15
A. Qualified immunity is strongly sup- ported by <i>stare decisis</i> and is neces- sary for the reasons set forth in the Court’s ample jurisprudence on this issue.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. This case was decided at the pleadings stage, and would make a poor vehicle for consideration of this issue if consideration were necessary	19
C. The Petition argues that the Eleventh Circuit misapplied the law, and thus does not raise the issue of whether qualified immunity leads to undesirable outcomes when properly applied.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES CITED:	
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , No. 18-877, 2020 WL 1325815 (U.S. Mar. 23, 2020)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074, 179 L. Ed. 2d 1149 (2011)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	1, 7, 11
<i>Attkisson v. Holder</i> , 925 F.3d 606 (4th Cir. 2019), as amended (June 10, 2019)	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299, 116 S.Ct. 834, 133 L.Ed.2d 773 (1996)	10
<i>Bradford v. Huckabee</i> , 394 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Brower v. Cty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593, 109 S. Ct. 1378, 103 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1989)	13, 14, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Halpin</i> , 885 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2018)	7, 13
<i>Carter v. Huterson</i> , 831 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> , 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600, 135 S. Ct. 1765, 191 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2015)	4
<i>Cooper v. Rutherford</i> , 503 F. App'x 672 (11th Cir. 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019)	3, 20, 21, 24
<i>Dodd v. City of Norwich</i> , 827 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir.2006).....	7, 8
<i>Ganek v. Leibowitz</i> , 874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Gorman v. Bail</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	11
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258, 134 S.Ct. 2398, 189 L.Ed.2d 339 (2014).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982)	16
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446, 135 S. Ct. 2401, 192 L. Ed. 2d 463 (2015)	16
<i>Kulkay v. Roy</i> , 847 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> , 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163, 113 S. Ct. 1160, 122 L. Ed. 2d 517 (1993)	11
<i>McKenna v. Wright</i> , 386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 8
<i>Medeiros v. O’Connell</i> , 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782, 134 S.Ct. 2024, 188 L.Ed.2d 1071 (2014).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mirabella v. Villard</i> , 853 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S.Ct. 2806, 86 L.Ed.2d 411 (1985).....	10
<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Payne v. Britten</i> , 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597, 115 L. Ed. 2d 720 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1056 (2014).....	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 150 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2001).....	18
<i>Schultz v. Braga</i> , 455 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Speight v. Griggs</i> , 620 F. App’x 806 (11th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Thomas v. Independence Tp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)	9, 10, 11
<i>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	1, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744, 757, 134 S. Ct. 2056, 188 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (2014).....	7
 RULE:	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, A <i>Qualified Defense of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1853 (2018).....	17
